## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 454 Cf. P.C.)

Dist. Darjeeling. P.S. Silinguri. Year 2021. FIR No. 649/21. Date 2 6/2021  (i) Act. Sections 88/269/276 Act. Sections.
(iii) Act Sections PW (iv) Others Acts & Sections 51(b) of 2. M. Act 2005
(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From OM 23 6 2021. Date To
Time Period Time From 13.05 hr. Time To
(b) Information received at P.S. Date Oh. 23/6/2021 Time 14.40 for
(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No(s) 1438 Time 14.40 /m.
Type of Information: Written / Oral
Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S
Complainant / Informant:
(a) Name Phurba Thendu Sherba, PSI of Police
(b) Father's / Husband's Name
(c) Date / Year of Birth:(d) Nationality
(e) Passport No
(g) Address Shigwin 75, SPE, Dist Dayreling.
Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  (II Kulbant Roy (28) Sto Shadub Roy of Sidhukanu Savani  Harrimpera Ibehird Telephone Bachange, Wond NO-11,  15-Silicuri; Sist Dayerling.  Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
Total value of properties stolen / involved
Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written Comblaint of the Complainment is treated as FIR which enclosed here mitter.
Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up to the investigation / directed. S.L. Chin. To take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. Salicawall, SPC on point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy
given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost.
Signature / Thumb impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant  Name: Siliguri Police Station   Sayka
Date & Time of despatch to the court:  Rank: Silisum Police Commission Park  Rank: Silisum Police Commission

To, The Inspector In-charge Siliguri Police Station Siliguri

Sub: F.I.R.

Ref: Siliguri PS GDE No- 1408, dated-23.06.2021

Sir,

In producing herewith one (01) arrested accused person who disclosed his name & identity as Kulbant Roy (28 yrs) S/O- Shadab Roy of Sidhukanu Sarani, Hakimpara, Behind Telephone Exchange, Wad No-12, PS-Siliguri, Dist-Darjeeling. I, PSI Phurba Tendu Sherpa of Siliguri PS/ SPC do hereby lodge this complaint to the effect that, on 23.06.2021 at 14.05 hrs during my R/T mobile van duty, myself along with my accompanied force had been to Venus More area, Siliguri and found the above noted person oppened his shop and selling non essential comodities to the publick from his shop without wearing masks on his face. Thereby making unnecessary gathering at his shop. The complainant requested him to close his shop but he did not pay any heed.

On being asked, the above noted person stated before me that, he is well aware of the present pandemic situation and he supposed to remain in home and not to come out without wearing mask on their face.

Hence, he violated the order of Govt. of West Bengal duly promulgated in order No. 160/C dated 22.07.2020 and order no- 647-ISS/2M-22/2020 dated 15.05.2021, Order no- 713-ISS/2M-22/2020 dated 31.05.2021 and Order no.753-ISS/2M-22/2020 dt.14.06.2021. The above noted person have intentionally refused to comply with the order of Govt. of West Bengal duly promulgated in view of break-out of pandemic COVID-19 throughout the country as well as State. Accourding, I arrested him u/s- 41 Cr.P.C in c/w the case after observing all rules and formalities.

Now, I request you for starting a case u/s- 188/269/270 IPC R/W Sec. 51(b) Disaster Management Act, 2005 against the above noted arrested accused person and arranged proper investigation of the case.

Enclose:-Original memo arrest

Received on 23/6/2021 at 14.40 hm.
vide SIS Ps BDE NO. 1438 dr. 23/6/21
87ared Silignori Ps Care No. 649/21
St. 23/6/2021 uls 188/269/270 9Pc Mu
See SIB) of D. M. Act and endobrised
to 89 lagar Church of SIS Pl Agar Ets
Investigation.

23/6/27hetaree
Inspector hetaree
Inspector hetaree
Siliguri Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Yours faithfully

(PSI Phurba Tendu Sherpa)
Siliguri PS/SPC